
BOARD OF APPEALS - STAFF REPORT 
 
 
TO:  Board of Appeals 
 
FROM:  J. Korotev, Director of Code Administration 
 
REPORT DATE:  5/26/11 
 
BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING DATE: 5/31/11 
 
SUBJECT:  The Village of Howard Board of Appeals will hold a public hearing on May 31, 2011 at 
6:30 p.m. in the Duck Creek Conference Room at 2456 Glendale Avenue concerning a variance petition 
from Russ Van Rite of Van Rite Construction representing Fern M. Simon to permit the reconstruction of an 

attached garage destroyed by fire 18 feet from a front property line at 738 Maywood Avenue, VH‐374.  
 
SUMMARY:  On 4/4/11 the applicant applied for a building permit to repair fire damage at 738 Maywood 
Avenue. A building permit was issued by my department on 4/5/11. Some time on or about 5/11/11 the 
building inspector was conducting an inspection of the progress of the work and noted that the attached 
garage had been completely removed and was in the process of being rebuilt. I was not aware and the 
applicant may not have been aware at the time the permit was issued that the repair work would involve 
extensive structural work. 
 
Section 50-8 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that “No structure, land, or water shall hereafter be used and 
no structure or part thereof shall hereafter be located, erected, moved, reconstructed, extended, enlarged, 
converted, structurally altered, or changed in use without full compliance with the provisions of this chapter 
and all other applicable local, county, and state regulations.” Section 50-344 of the Zoning Ordinance 
requires a minimum front yard setback of 30 feet in the R-1 zone. 
 
Since this dwelling is in the R-1 zone it is subject to a 30’ front yard setback both from Maywood and 
Glendale Avenue. To reconstruct the garage at the same location and size of the previous garage will result 
in the garage being set back from the Glendale Avenue property line 18 feet, an encroachment of 12 feet 
into the required front yard setback. This variance petition has been submitted to allow an 18’ front yard 
setback so that the garage can be rebuilt in its previous location. 
 
Section 50-180 of the Zoning Ordinance requires that “The Board of Appeals shall not vary the regulations 
of this ordinance unless it shall first make findings, based upon evidence presented to it by the applicant, 
that all the following variance standards are met.” These standards were provided to the applicant in printed 
form prior to receipt of the application.  
 

Unnecessary Hardship     The applicant must clearly show that the difficulty or hardship faced has 
been created by the zoning ordinance and is not self-imposed and that, in the absence of a 
variance, no feasible use of the property can be made.  The difficulty or hardship must be unique to 
the parcel in question and not one which affects all parcels in the area similarly.  Potential loss of 
profit or desire for financial gain is not, in and of itself, grounds for a variance.  Additionally, 
violations by or variances granted to neighboring property owners does not justify the granting of a 
variance. 
 
Unique Property Limitation     The applicant must show that unique physical characteristics of the 
property itself, not his own personal desires or preferences prevent him from building or developing 
in compliance with the provisions of this ordinance.  These characteristics may include topographical 
conditions, parcel shape, physical surroundings, wetland areas or soil types which limit the 
reasonable use of the property. 
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Protection of the Public Interest     The applicant must show that the granting of a variance will not 
harm the public interest, including the interests of the public at large, not just those of nearby 
property owners.  The granting of a variance must not result in an inadequate supply of light or air to 
adjacent property, a substantial increase in congestion of public streets, an increase in the danger of 
fire, endangerment of the public safety, or reduction or impairment of property values within the 
neighborhood.  The lack of local opposition to a variance petition does not in itself mean that the 
variance will not harm the public interest. 
 

STAFF FINDINGS: 
 

 The hardship in this case is caused by the Zoning Ordinance and is not self-imposed. At the time the 
home was built a 30’ front yard setback was not required from both streets. 

 
 If the variance is denied the owner will be denied reasonable use of the property. The Zoning 

Ordinance requires that every dwelling must have at least one enclosed parking space. If the 
variance is denied it will be extremely difficult to find space on the property to legally place an 
attached or detached garage. Therefore, denial of the variance may lead to a violation of the 
enclosed parking regulations. 

 
 The hardship is unique to this property because of the double frontage and extremely narrow width 

of the lot. 
 

 The variance is not being requested on grounds of monetary profit or loss.  
 

 A variance will not harm the public interest because it will not result in anything being built that did 
not exist before the fire. 

 
 Restoring the dwelling to its pre-fire state will improve property values in the neighborhood. 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff recommends the following: 
 

 Visit the site of the proposed variance. 

 Review the applicant’s submittals including reasons for requesting the variance. 

 Review and discuss the above variance standards as they relate to the applicant’s proposal.  

 Determine whether the variance standards are met per Section 50-180 of the Zoning Ordinance. 

 Grant or deny the requested variance petition based upon findings and conclusions drawn. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

I-II  Variance petition submitted by applicant 
III  Aerial site location map 
IV  Aerial illustration of setback issue 
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ATTACHMENT I 
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ATTACHMENT II 
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ATTACHMENT III 
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ATTACHMENT IV 
 


